

<p>DISTRICT COURT, CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER, COLORADO 1437 Bannock Street Denver, Colorado 80202</p>	
<p>STATE OF COLORADO, <i>ex rel.</i> PHILIP J. WEISER, Attorney General, Plaintiff, v. THE KROGER CO.; ALBERTSONS COMPANIES, INC.; and C&S WHOLESALE GROCERS, LLC, Defendants.</p>	
<p>PHILIP J. WEISER, Attorney General ARTHUR BILLER, 53670* Senior Assistant Attorney General STEVEN M. KAUFMANN, 14153* Deputy Solicitor General BRYN A. WILLIAMS, 58468* First Assistant Attorney General JASON SLOTHOUBER, 43496* Senior Assistant Attorney General ROBIN E. ALEXANDER, 48345* IAN L. PAPENDICK, 57522* ARIC J. SMITH, 57461* CONOR MAY, 56355* ELIZABETH W. HEREFORD, 58252* Assistant Attorneys General</p> <p>Ralph L. Carr Judicial Center 1300 Broadway, 10th Floor Denver, CO 80203 Telephone: (720) 508-6000 Email: Arthur.Biller@coag.gov; Steve.Kaufmann@coag.gov; Bryn.Williams@coag.gov; Jason.Slothouber@coag.gov; Robin.Alexander@coag.gov; Ian.Papendick@coag.gov; Aric.Smith@coag.gov; Conor.May@coag.gov; Elizabeth.Hereford@coag.gov *Counsel of Record</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p> <p>Case No. 24CV30459 Div.: 414</p>
<p>PLAINTIFF’S RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS COUNT I AS MOOT</p>	

Plaintiff, the State of Colorado, by and through its Attorney General, Philip J. Weiser
("Plaintiff" or "Attorney General"), respectfully submits this Response to Defendants' Motion to
Dismiss Count I as Moot:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
I. The Oregon and Washington Orders Grant Relief Against Defendants.	2
II. Albertsons Sues Kroger and the Parties Purport to Terminate the Merger Agreement.	3
III. Kroger and Albertsons Disagree on Their Termination Rights.....	6
LEGAL STANDARD	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. The Merger Claim Presents Issues of Great Public Importance that Must Be Decided.	8
A. Statutory interpretation issues of first impression under the Antitrust Act are of great public importance.....	11
B. Defendants’ constitutionality arguments must be resolved to establish the scope of enforcement authority under the Antitrust Act.....	13
II. Defendants’ Voluntary Cessation of the Merger Does Not Obviate the Need for Injunctive Relief.....	16
A. Defendants have failed to show that their attempt to merge will not recur.	17
B. The legal issues are capable of repetition yet avoiding review.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ainscough v. Owens</i> , 90 P.3d 851 (Colo. 2004)	8
<i>Arcell v. JetBlue Airways Corp.</i> , 23-1897, 2024 WL 1878171 (1st Cir. Apr. 28, 2024)	19
<i>Byrne v. Title Bd.</i> , 907 P.2d 570 (Colo. 1995)	17
<i>California v. ARC America Corp.</i> , 490 U.S. 93 (1989).....	15
<i>Cloverleaf Kennel Club, Inc. v. Colo. Racing Comm’n</i> , 620 P.2d 1051 (Colo. 1980)	15, 17, 22
<i>Colo. Mining Ass’n v. Urbina</i> , 2013 COA 155	8
<i>Colo. Off. of Consumer Counsel v. Mountain State Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 816 P.2d 278 (Colo. 1991)	15
<i>CTS Corp v. Dynamics Corp of America</i> , 481 U.S. 69 (1987).....	14
<i>DePriest v. People</i> , 2021 CO 40	7
<i>Diehl v. Weiser</i> , 2019 CO 70	7
<i>E.I. Dupont de Nemours & Co. v. Invista B.V.</i> , 473 F.3d 44 (2d Cir. 2006)	20, 21, 22
<i>Educ. reEnvisioned BOCES v. Colorado Springs Sch. Dist. II</i> , 2024 CO 29	8, 9, 10
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Maryland</i> , 437 U.S. 117 (1978).....	14
<i>F.B.I. v. Fikre</i> , 601 U.S. 234 (2024).....	18
<i>Feigin v. Colorado Nat. Bank, N.A.</i> , 897 P.2d 814 (Colo. 1995)	9
<i>Fialka-Feldman v. Oakland Univ. Bd. of Trustees</i> , 639 F.3d 711 (6th Cir. 2011)	8
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’t Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	18
<i>FTC v. Kroger Co.</i> , No. 3:24-cv-00347-AN, 2024 WL 3400098 (D. Or. Dec. 10, 2024)	2, 3, 11, 19
<i>FTC v. Staples, Inc.</i> , 190 F. Supp. 3d 100 (D.D.C. 2016)	18

<i>Grossman v. Dean</i> , 80 P.3d 952 (Colo. App. 2003).....	8
<i>Humphrey v. Southwestern Dev. Co.</i> , 734 P.2d 637 (Colo. 1987)	9
<i>In re Marriage of Wiggins</i> , 2012 CO 44	11
<i>Johnson v. Griffin</i> , 240 P.3d 404 (Colo. App. 2009).....	17
<i>Larimer Cnty. Bd. of Equalization v. 1303 Frontage Holdings LLC</i> , 2023 CO 28	9
<i>May Dep't Stores Co. v. State</i> , 863 P.2d 967 (Colo. 1993)	16
<i>Nakauchi v. Cowart</i> , 2022 COA 77	8, 16
<i>New York v. Deutsche Telekom AG</i> , 439 F. Supp. 3d 179 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)	18
<i>Old Homestead Bread Co. v. Marx Baking Co.</i> , 108 Colo. 375 (1941)	16
<i>People ex rel. Morgan Cnty. Dep't of Hum. Servs. ex rel. Yeager</i> , 93 P.3d 589 (Colo. App. 2004).....	10, 11
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970).....	14
<i>Portley-El v. Colo. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 2022 COA 86	17, 18
<i>R.C. Bigelow v. Unilever N.V.</i> , 867 F.2d 102 (2d Cir. 1989)	20, 21, 22
<i>Rezaq v. Nalley</i> , 677 F.3d 1001 (10th Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>Rocky Mountain Ass'n of Credit Mgmt. v. Dist. Ct. of City & Cnty. of Denver, in Second Jud. Dist.</i> , 565 P.2d 1345 (Colo. 1977)	8
<i>United States v. Mercy Health Servs.</i> , 107 F.3d 632 (8th Cir. 1997).....	22
<i>United States v. W.T. Grant. Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 629 (1953).....	19
<i>Upjohn Co. v. American Home Products Corp.</i> , 598 F. Supp. 550 (S.D.N.Y. 1984)	19
<i>Van De Vegt v. Board of Com'rs of Larimer Cnty.</i> , 55 P.2d 703 (Colo. 1936)	10
<i>W-470 Concerned Citizens v. W-470 Highway Auth.</i> , 809 P.2d 1041 (Colo. App. 1990).....	13
<i>Walton v. People</i> , 2019 CO 95	17

Washington v. The Kroger Co.,
No. 24-2-00977-9 SEA (Wash. Super. Ct. Dec. 10, 2024).....3,11,19

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1407..... 16
C.R.S. § 6-4-101 16
Colorado Antitrust Act of 2023, HB 23-1192 16
State Antitrust Enforcement Venue Act, Pub. L. 117-328, Div. GG, Title III, § 301, Dec. 29, 2022,
136 Stat. 5970 16

Rules

C.R.C.P. 12(b)(1) 7
